
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 11 November 2020 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Celia Wood 
 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 to be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To request that the Planning Committee agrees to the adoption of the local list of 

validation requirements for planning applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee agree the adoption of the Local Validation List as set out in 
Appendix A to come into effect on 16th November 2020. 
 

6 19/02659/FUL - POLICE STATION, 13 CROOKHAM ROAD, FLEET – NON-
DETERMINATION PLANNING APPEAL  (Pages 7 - 25) 

 
 To inform the Planning Committee of the submission of the non-determination 

planning appeal and to establish what the decision of the Planning Committee 
would have been had it determined the application. 
 

Addendum 
 
 
Date of Despatch:  Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 13 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 14 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Quarterman, Radley, Southern and 
Worlock 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Maskill, Shared Legal Services, Vincent, Whittaker and Wood 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2020 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Quarterman chaired the meeting in Councillor Oliver’s absence. 
 

21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Item 7 on the Agenda – Development Applications.  Item no 101 – 20/01602/FUL 
– 72 Christchurch Drive, Blackwater, GU17 0HH, had been withdrawn. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

23 PLANNING WORKING PARTY PEER REVIEW  
 
Planning Committee were updated following the Planning Committee Working 
Party’s review of those recommendations from the Planning Peer Review that 
specifically relate to the Planning Committee.  Planning Committee were asked 
to accept the recommendations as detailed below.  
  
Members voted on each of the recommendations in turn after a brief discussion.  
  
Note: Councillor Blewitt left the meeting at 7.16pm and returned at 7.20pm to 
vote on recommendation number 3 only.  
  
DECISION   
 
1 That the Planning Committee agree to move request for a motion on each 

planning application after the debate.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 14 

 

2 That the Planning Committee agrees to reta
[...]
ION, 13 CROOKHAM 

ROAD, FLEET – NON-DETERMINATION PLANNING 
APPEAL 

 
Report of:    HEAD OF PLACE 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To inform the Planning Committee of the submission of the non-determination 

planning appeal and to establish what the decision of the Planning Committee 
would have been had it determined the application. 

 
2.  OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Committee confirm that it would have REFUSED 

planning permission for the reasons set out in the appended officers’ report. 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Members are advised that a non-determination planning appeal has been lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate, on 14th October 2020, in relation to the 
application for the demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to 
form 31 retirement apartments including communal facilities, retention of existing 
access, car parking and landscaping. 

 
3.2  A copy of the officers’ report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.3  The planning appeal is to be dealt with by way of a Public Inquiry but no date has 

yet been set. The Council is required to submit its Statement of Case shortly and 
this report therefore seeks to establish the putative reasons for refusal that the 
Committee would have sought to have imposed should they have been in a 
position to determine the application. 

 
3.4  It is considered that there are three issues of concern in respect of the 

application, namely the design of the proposed development, the lack of 
adequate provision either on-site or through a financial contribution toward the 
provision of affordable housing and the lack of appropriate avoidance measures 
to address the potential impact of the development on the nature conservation 
value of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. These issues, along 
with other material considerations, are discussed in detail in the appended 
officers’ report.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



   

2 

 

 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
3.5 
[...]
sidential development on 
land at Fleet Police Station, 13 Crookham Road, Fleet, they would have resolved 
to refuse the application for the reasons specified above. 

 
 
Contact Details: Robert Moorhouse, Principal Planning Officer, ext. 4075; 
robert.moorhouse@hart.gov.uk 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Delegated Planning Application Report  

Page 8



  Appendix 1 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:  

APPLICATION NO. 19/02659/FUL 

LOCATION Police Station 13 Crookham Road Fleet Hampshire GU51 
5QQ  

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site 
to form 31 retirement apartments including communal 
facilities, retention of existing access, car parking and 
landscaping 

APPLICANT - 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 11 September 2020 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 13 April 2020 

WARD Fleet Central 

RECOMMENDATION Refuse 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 

to scale 

  

Page 9



  Appendix 1 

 

THE SITE:  

 

The application site consists of the former Fleet Police Station, 13 Crookham Road, Fleet. 
The site is now vacant and contains the former police buildings and associated garages, 
parking and hardstanding.  
 
The site is bound by Crookham Road, St James Road and Walton Close. The locality 
comprises a mix of residential, commercial and civic uses. Fleet Town Centre, focused on 
Fleet Road, is to the north east.  
 
A strip of land immediately to the south west of St James Road and part of the access spur 
leading to the Bowling Green to the south east is shown to be in the applicant's control but 
does not form part of the application site.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
Relevant planning history comprises:  
 
19/00654/OUT - Outline planning application for up to 30 apartments for older people (sixty 
years o
[...]
r Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  “Age” is 
identified as a “protected characteristic” and as such the Council must have regard to 
this in any decision it makes.  In this case, the proposal is for older persons 
accommodation and the Council must consider the impact on older people should the 
application not be granted.  In particular this would relate to access to older persons 
accommodation.  As stated elsewhere in the report there is a need for older people 
accommodation that needs to be met in the District and this does weigh in favour of 
the Development.  However, this housing could be delivered elsewhere or in an 
alternative form which does not conflict with the objectives of Development Plan.  
Balancing the needs of the elderly does, in this case not outweigh the harm caused 
by not providing sufficient/adequate affordable housing, failing to deliver a site of 
sufficient quality in design terms and failing to mitigate against the impact on the 
TBHSPA.   
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST
	6 19/02659/FUL - POLICE STATION, 13 CROOKHAM ROAD, FLEET – NON-DETERMINATION PLANNING APPEAL
	20 11 11 Appendix 1 Fleet Police Station Report

	 Addendum
	20 11 11 Addendum




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 174 

Committee Planning Committee 

Date 11/11/2020 

Attendees Simon Ambler (Committee Member) 

Brian Blewett (Committee Member) 

Graham Cockarill (Committee Member) 

Angela Delaney (Committee Member) 

Mark Jaggard (Officer) 

John Kennett (Committee Member) 

Alan Oliver (Chairman) 

Richard Quarterman (Committee Member) 

James Radley (Committee Member) 

Shared Legal Services (Officer) 

Tim Southern (Committee Member) 

Sharyn Wheale (Committee Member) 

Emma Whittaker (Officer) 

Jane Worlock (Committee Member) 
 

 

Item ID 476 

Item Title MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Summary  

 

Item ID 477 

Item Title APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Summary  

 

Item ID 478 

Item Title CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Summary  

 

Item ID 479 

Item Title DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Summary  

 

Item ID 785 

Item Title LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST 

Summary  

 

Item ID 786 

Item Title 19/02659/FUL - POLICE STATION, 13 CROOKHAM ROAD, FLEET – 
NON-DETERMINATION PLANNING APPEAL 



Summary  

 
 


